The Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Income should be read in conjunction with the unaudited consolidated financial statements as of
June 30, 2008, including the notes thereto, included in this Current Report on Form 8-K as Exhibit 99.1.  The accompanying Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed
Consolidated Statement of Income is provided for informational purposes only and is not necessarily indicative of the results of operations of GMO that would have been
reported had the Asset Sale been completed at the dates indicated, nor is it indicative of GMO’s future consolidated results of operations.

The accompanying Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Income does not reflect the impact of all financing, liquidity, acquisition or other
use of proceeds from the Asset Sale that may have occurred (or may occur) subsequent to July 14, 2008.

1

Exhibit 99.2

KCP&L GREATER MISSOURI OPERATIONS COMPANY
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Income

For the Period January 1, 2008 through July 14, 2008

   GMO
 GMO Pro Forma   Historical
 Historical Adjustments A   As Adjusted
Operating Revenues (millions, except per share amounts)

Electric revenues $ 456.2 $ (111.2)   $ 345.0
Gas revenues  412.3  (412.3)   -
Other revenues  17.6  (19.1)   (1.5)

Total  886.1  (542.6)   343.5
Operating Expenses

Fuel  369.2  (306.7)   62.5
Purchased power  171.5  (71.3)   100.2
Operating expenses  179.4  (68.1)   111.3
Maintenance  37.5  (6.2)   31.3
Depreciation and amortization  61.0  (22.5)   38.5
General taxes  17.6  (6.3)   11.3
Other  5.7  (1.7)   4.0

Total  841.9  (482.8)   359.1
Operating income (loss)  44.2  (59.8)   (15.6)
Non-operating income (expense)  4.4  1.2   5.6
Interest charges  (70.0)  16.8   (53.2)
Loss from continuing operations before income taxes  (21.4)  (41.8)   (63.2)
Income tax benefit  (1.8)  15.0   13.2
Income (loss) from continuing operations $ (23.2) $ (26.8)   $ (50.0)

The accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Income are
an integral part of these statements.

2

Exhibit 99.2

KCP&L GREATER MISSOURI OPERATIONS COMPANY
NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME
1.   Basis of Presentation

The Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Income has been prepared to reflect the Asset Sale.

2.   Synergies

The pro forma adjustments do not include any amounts related to expected synergies or restructuring activities.

3.   Reclassifications

Certain reclassifications have been made to GMO’s historical presentation in order to conform to Great Plains Energy’s historical presentation. These

[…]

of purchase accounting. The provisions of this statement are effective for Great Plains Energy prospectively for business combinations occurring on or after the beginning
of January 1, 2009, except it requires the prospective application of the provisions related to income taxes to business combinations occurring in 2008.  As SFAS No.
141(R) is effective for the GMO acquisition as related to provisions for income taxes, any adjustments to GMO’s deferred tax assets and uncertain tax position balances
that occur after the measurement period, which is limited to a maximum of one year from the acquisition date, will be recorded as a component of income tax expense as
required by the standard.  Previously, under SFAS No. 141, adjustments to deferred tax assets and uncertain tax position balances that occurred after the measurement
period were recorded as a component of goodwill.

4

Exhibit 99.2

GREAT PLAINS ENERGY INCORPORATED
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Income

For the Year Ended December 31, 2008

 Great Plains GMO   Great Plains
 Energy Historical   Pro Forma  Energy Combined
 Historical As Adjusted  A  Adjustments  Pro Forma
Operating Revenues (millions, except per share amounts)

Electric revenues $ 1,670.1 $ 345.0   $ -  $ 2,015.1
Other revenues  -  (1.5)   (1.5)

Total  1,670.1  343.5   -   2,013.6
Operating Expenses

Fuel  311.4  62.5   373.9
Purchased power  208.9  100.2   309.1
Operating expenses  377.2  111.3   (13.0) B  472.3

   (3.2) C
Maintenance  122.5  31.3   153.8
Depreciation and amortization  235.0  38.5   (0.8) D 272.7
General taxes  128.1  11.3   139.4
Other  12.0  4.0   16.0

Total  1,395.1  359.1   (17.0)   1,737.2
Operating income (loss)  275.0  (15.6)   17.0   276.4
Non-operating income (expense)  21.1  5.6   26.7
Interest charges  (111.3)  (53.2)   32.4 E  (132.1)
Income (loss) from continuing operations before

income taxes and loss from equity investments  184.8  (63.2)   49.4   171.0
Income tax (expense) benefit  (63.8)  13.2   12.8 F  (48.4)
   (10.6) G
Minority interest in subsidiaries  (0.2)  -   (0.2)
Loss from equity investments, net of income taxes  (1.3)  -   (1.3)
Income (loss) from continuing operations  119.5  (50.0)   51.6   121.1
Preferred stock dividend requirements  1.6  -   1.6
Income (loss) from continuing operations
 available for common shareholders $ 117.9 $ (50.0)   $ 51.6  $ 119.5

Average number of basic common shares outstanding  101.1   101.1
Average number of diluted common shares outstanding  101.2   101.2

Basic and diluted earnings from continuing operations

per common share $ 1.16   $ 1.18

The accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Income are
an integral part of these statements.

5

Exhibit 99.2

GREAT PLAINS ENERGY INCORPORATED
NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME

1.   Basis of Presentation

The Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Income has been prepared to reflect the acquisition of GMO by Great Plains Energy.